

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 1, 2024

Civil Action No.23-CV-499

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For The Thirteenth Circuit

J.D. and K.D.,

Appellant,

v.

United Health Insurance Co.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District of Columbia
The Honorable Jacob K. Javits

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

January 12, 2024

Team 13
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court’s Denial Of Plaintiffs’ Motion To Proceed Anonymously Should Be Reversed Because Plaintiffs’ Need For Privacy Outweighs Any Purported Interest In Revealing Their Identities.	10
II. This Court Should Find That Plaintiff May Bring Section 502(a)(1)(B) and Section 502(a)(3) of ERISA Simultaneously Because Section 502(a)(3) is Not a Repackaged Claim, Rather an Alternative Claim With Distinct Injuries In Which 502(a)(1)(B) Cannot Provide An Adequate Remedy Of.....	19
A. K.D.’s Asserts Alternative Theories of Liability Rather Than Duplicative Theories and Therefore the Court Should Find K.D. May Plead Section 502(a)(3) and Section 502(a)(1)(B) Simultaneously Additionally K.D.’s Section 502(a)(3) Claim Could Not be Properly Plead Under Section 502(a)(1)(B).	22
B. Even If The Courts Are Generally Right, They Are Wrong Here Because 502(A)(3) Seeks To Remedy In The Form Of An Injunction, That Is Separate And Distinct From Future Benefits Under Section 502(A)(1)(B).....	27
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.F. Providence Health Plan, 35 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (D. Or. 2014)26, 29

Christine S. v. Blue Shield of N.M., 428 F. Supp. 3d 1209 (D. Utah 2019).....21, 22,
26, 35, 36

CIGNA Corporation v. Amara, 563 U.S. 421 (2011)19, 20, 21, 23, 35

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet, 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)18

Doe v. Cabrera, 307 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....14

Doe v. Colautti, 592 F.2d 704 (3d Cir. 1979)12

Doe v. De Amigos, LLC, No. 11-1755 (ABJ), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190501
(D.D.C. Apr. 30, 2012).....15

Doe v. Frank, 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992).....12

Doe v. Hartford Life and Accident Ins. Co., 237 F.R.D. 545 (D.N.J. 2008)..... 14, 17

Doe v. Neverson, 820 F. App’x. 984 (11th Cir. 2020)18

Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp., 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000) ... 11, 17

Eley v. Dist. Of Columbia, No. 16-cv-806 (BAH/GMH), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
147955 (D.D.C. Oct. 25, 2016).....15

Faltermeier v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., No. 15-CV-2255-JAR-TJJ, 2015 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 68720, 2015 WL 3440479 (D. Kan. May 28, 2015).....32, 33

<i>Gore v. El Paso Energy Corporation Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 477 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2007).....	31, 32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	13
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 931 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>In Re Sealed Case</i> , 971 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11, 16
<i>J.W. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 318 F.R.D. 196 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>M.A. v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 23-1843 (JEB), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146323 (D.D.C. July 6, 2023).....	16
<i>M.C. v. Jefferson City</i> , 6:22-CV-190, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87339 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2022)	12
<i>M.M. v. Zavaras</i> , 139 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Ben. Plan</i> , 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21, 31
<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass’n v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 789 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015)	21, 26
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015)	21, 28, 29, 37
<i>Silva v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Smith v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	19, 20, 25, 28

Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare System, Inc., 150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998).....30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

29 U.S.C. § 1001 1

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....25

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)25, 26

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a).....10

Other Authorities

Jayne S. Ressler, *Privacy, Plaintiffs, and Pseudonyms: The Anonymous Doe Plaintiff in the Information Age*, 53 U. Kan. L. Rev. 195 (2004)..... 10

Keara Walsh, *Privacy Please ... Protecting the Pseudonymous Plaintiff*, 46 Seton Hall Legis. J. 839 (2022)..... 13
